
 

Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston, Nottingham, NG9 1AB  

www.broxtowe.gov.uk    

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Friday, 8 March 2024 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
A meeting of the Governance, Audit and Standards Committee will be held on Monday, 18 
March 2024 in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston NG9 1AB, 
commencing at 7.00 pm. 
 
Should you require advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please 
contact the Monitoring Officer at your earliest convenience. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Chief Executive 
 
To Councillors: S J Carr (Chair) 

S Paterson (Vice-Chair) 
P J Bales 
M Brown 
R Bullock 
G Bunn 
R S Falvey 

K Harlow 
G S Hills 
A Kingdon 
J M Owen 
C M Tideswell 
S Webb 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 

 To receive apologies and to be notified of the attendance of 
substitutes. 
 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

(Pages 5 - 12) 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature 
of any disclosable pecuniary interest and/or other interest in 
any item on the agenda. 
 
 

 

3.   MINUTES 
 

(Pages 13 - 16) 

 The Committee is asked to confirm as a correct record the 
minutes of the meeting held on 27 November 2023. 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
 

4.   AMENDMENTS TO THE CONSTITUTION 
 

(Pages 17 - 48) 

 To consider amendments to the Constitution regaring 
Portfoilo Holders’ Responsibilities in relation to Complaints 
and to recommend these to full Council to be adopted. 
 
 

 

5.   CONSTITUTIONAL REVIEW 
 

 

 Members are asked to consider the formation of a Task and 
Finish Group with the aim of providing input and oversight of 
the Constitutional review. Further information will be 
provided at the meeting. 
 
 

 

6.   AUDIT OF ACCOUNTS AND ASSOCIATED MATTERS 
 

(Pages 49 - 84) 

 To note progress with the audit of the Statement of Accounts 
for both 2021/22 and 2022/23 and to receive an updated 
Auditor’s Annual Report for the year ended 31 March 2022. 
 
 

 

7.   STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2023/24 - ACCOUNTING 
POLICIES 
 

(Pages 85 - 106) 

 To provide Members with any updates made to the Council’s 
accounting policies in relation to the production of the 
2023/24 financial statements.  
 
 

 

8.   STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2023/24 - UNDERLYING 
PENSION ASSUMPTIONS 
 

(Pages 107 - 112) 

 To provide Members with information regarding the 
assumptions made by the pension fund actuary in 
calculating the IAS19 figures to be reported in the 2023/24 
Statement of Accounts. 
 
 

 

9.   REVIEW OF STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER 
 

(Pages 113 - 128) 

 To approve the amendments to the Strategic Risk Register 
and the action plans identified to mitigate risks. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

 

10.   DEBATE NOT HATE MOTION 
 

(Pages 129 - 134) 

 To report back the Officer and Member Task and Finish 
Groups recommendations having considered the Local 
Government Association (LGA) ‘Debate Not Hate’ Campaign 
objectives in more detail.  
 
 

 

11.   WORK PROGRAMME 
 

(Pages 135 - 136) 

 To consider items for inclusion in the Work Programme for 
future meetings. 
 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Report of the Monitoring Officer 

 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

1. Purpose of Report 
 

Members are requested to declare the existence and nature of any disclosable pecuniary 
interest and/or other interest in any item on the agenda. The following information is 
extracted from the Code of Conduct, in addition to advice from the Monitoring Officer 
which will assist Members to consider any declarations of interest. 

 
Part 2 – Member Code of Conduct  
General Obligations:  
 
10. Interest 
 
10.1 You will register and disclose your interests in accordance with the provisions set out in 

Appendix A. 

 

Section 29 of the Localism Act 2011 requires the Monitoring Officer to establish and 

maintain a register of interests of Members of the Council. The register is publically available 

and protects you by demonstrating openness and willingnes
[...]
27 NOVEMBER 2023 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor S J Carr, Chair 

Councillors: P J Bales 
M Brown 
R Bullock 
G Bunn 
R S Falvey 
G S Hills 
A Kingdon 
J M Owen 
P J OWen (Ex-Officio) 
S Paterson 
C M Tideswell 
S Webb 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors K Harlow. 
 
 

40. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillors P Bales, B Bullock, M Brown, G Hills, J Owen and P J Owen declared a 
non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 6 due to being a Town/Parish Councillor in an 
area affected by the boundary change. Minute number 44 refers.  
 
Councillors B Bullock, M Brown, S J Carr, G Hills, A Kingdon, J Owen, P J Owen, C 
Tideswell and S Webb declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 7 due to 
being a Ward Member in an area affected by the polling places change. Minute 
number 45 refers.  
 
 

41. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 18 September 2023 were confirmed and signed 
as a correct record.  
 
 

42. MINUTES FROM THE ADVISORY SHAREHOLDER SUB COMMITTEE  
 
The Committee noted the minutes of the Advisory Shareholder Sub-Committee held 
on 16 October 2023. 
 
 

43. EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE 2021/22 AND 2022/23  
 
The Committee noted the update from the Council’s external auditor, Mazars.  
 
 
 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 3.



44. COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW  
 
The Committee proposed arrangements for the Community Governance Review of the 
north of the borough. 
 
A previous review carried out in 2020/21 concluded that further work was needed to 
achieve satisfactory arrangements for Brinsley, Eastwood, Greasley, Kimberley and 
Nuthall where they border each other and which takes into account the complex 
relationship between the communities in that part of the Borough. 
 
Any changes arising from that review will come into effect for the elections in 2027.  It 
is recommended that the Review start in December 2023 
 

RESOLVED that: 
 
1. The Terms of Reference for the Review attached at Appendix 1 be 

APPROVED. 
2. The proposed consultation programme set out in Appendix 2.be 

APPROVED. 
3. The consultation proposals set out in Appendix 3 be APPROVED. 
4. A Task and Finish Group comprising 3 members of this Committee be 

appointed to consider the responses received during the two 
consultation stages and to make recommendations on the options in 
light of those responses. 

 
(Having declared a non-pecuniary registrable interest in the item, Councillors P Bales, 
B Bullock, M Brown, G Hills, J Owen and P J Owen left the meeting before 
commencement of the discussion).  
 
 

45. REVIEW OF POLLING DISTRICTS AND POLLING PLACES  
 
Members noted the proposed changes to the polling districts and polling places set 
out in the appendices to the report 
 

RECOMMENDED to Council that the proposed changes to the polling 
districts in appendix 2 and the designation of polling places set out in appendix 
3 to the report be approved. 
 
 

46. REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER  
 
The Committee note the Housing Ombudsman’s finding of maladministration in 
respect of the Council failing to notify a complainant that their utility meters were 
locked behind a suited lock.  
 
 

47. REVIEW OF STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER  
 
The Committee considered the amendments to the Strategic Risk Register and the 
action plans identified to mitigate risks. 
 

Page 14



RESOLVED that the amendments to the Strategic Risk Register and the 
actions to mitigate risks as set out be approved. 
 

48. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The Committee noted the recent work completed by Internal Audit. Members noted 
that Internal Audit had also reviewed progress made by management in implementing 
agreed actions within six months of the completion of the respective audits.   
 
 

49. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered the Work Programme.  
 
 RESOLVED that the Work Programme be approved.  
 
 

50. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 

RESOLVED that, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 1972, 
the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1, 2, and 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
 

51. INTERNAL AUDIT REVIEW APPENDIX 3  
 
The Committee noted the confidential appendix.  
 
 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Governance, Audit and Standards Committee 18 March 2024 

Report of the Monitoring Officer 
 

AMENDMENTS TO THE CONSTITUTION 

1. Purpose of report 

To consider amendments to the Constitution regarding Portfolio Holders’ 
Responsibilities in relation to the Council’s Complaints Service to recommend to full 
Council that these be adopted. 

2. Recommendation 

The Committee is asked to: 
 
1. RECOMMEND to Council that the amendments to the Terms of Reference 

within the Constitution for the Portfolio Holder for Resources and 
Personnel, be approved. 

2. NOTE the update on Member referrals to Planning Committee. 
3. NOTE the update position Bramcote Bereavement Services Joint 

Committee Agreement. 

3. Detail 

The Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO), in association with 
the Housing Ombudsman (HO), issued a draft Joint Complaint Handling Code in 
October 2023. The aim of the Code was to introduce consistency in the way that 
both bodies deal with complaints. The LGSCO and HO consulted with local 
authorities on its initial version of the Joint Code with a closing date of 23 November 
2023. On consideration of the responses, the LGSCO informed authorities that it 
would not participate further in the Joint Code until 2027, while the HO stated that it 
would still require implementation in 2024.  
 
Much of the Code (attached at APPENDIX 1) is currently contained within the 
process used at this Council. However, the new Code will allow for complaints to be 
considered 12 months after an event has taken place rather than the six-months 
allowed in the current guidance as agreed by the Governance, Audit and Standards 
Committee and previously recommended by the HO.  
 
The Policy Overview Working Group gave consideration to the oversight and 
responsibility for Complaints. Currently, the Governance, Audit and Standards 
Committee under its terms of reference receives and scrutinise the Annual 
Complaints Report, and it was suggested that in order for wider Member 
engagement this continues to happen, in addition to submission of the report to 
Cabinet as recommended in the Code guidance. Further consideration was given 
to an appropriate Portfolio Holder overseeing the role and processes of complaints 
at the Council, and presenting reports and recommendations to Cabinet. As the 
Complaints Service currently sits under the Portfolio Holder for Resources and 
Personnel Policy, the Working Group considered that this Portfolio Holder be best 
placed to receive and challenge updates on the complaints process. The new 
responsibility for the Portfolio Holder would necessitate an inclusion in the 
Constitution under the Terms of Reference as follows: 

Page 17

Agenda Item 4.



Governance, Audit and Standards Committee 18 March 2024 

 

‘To have lead responsibility for complaints to support a positive complaint handling 

culture.’ 

 

The Complaints Code will be considered by Cabinet at its meeting on 12 March 

2024. Any updates from the meeting will be provided to the Governance, Audit 

and Standards Committee. 

 

Member referrals to Planning Committee - Update 
 
On 12 July 2023 Full Council resolved that Members be required to give 28 days’ 
notice and complete a form when referring items to Planning Committee for further 
consideration. The proposal was to formalise the planning referral process to 
ensure greater clarity for both Members and Planning Officers, and to fully detail 
the planning reasons why an application is being referred to Committee. The aim 
was to eradicate the potential for any referrals to be overlooked or human error to 
occur
[...]
 

  

Request for Site Visit: Yes  No  

 

  

Please return this form to pabc@broxtowe.gov.uk 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



Governance, Audit and Standards Committee 12 March 2024 

 
 

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive 
 

AUDIT OF ACCOUNTS AND ASSOCIATED MATTERS 
 
1. Purpose of report 
 

To note progress with the audit of the Statement of Accounts for both 2021/22 
and 2022/23 and to receive an updated Auditor’s Annual Report for the year 
ended 31 March 2022. 
 

2. Recommendation 
 

The Committee is asked to NOTE the report.   
 

3. Detail 
 
The Council’s appointed external auditors, Mazars, provided a verbal update to 
this Committee on 27 November 2023 in respect of progress with the audit of 
accounts for both 2021/22 and 2022/23. 
 

a. Audit of Accounts 2021/22 
 
Mazars have now completed their work on the Statement of Accounts 2021/22.  
The auditors published their initial Audit Completion Report for 2021/22, which 
was considered by this Committee in March 2023.  With outstanding matters at 
a national level now finally resolved, Mazars issued its audit report on 21 
November 2023 and gave an unqualified opinion on the 2021/22 accounts.   
 
The auditors have since completed their work in respect of the Value for Money 
conclusion for 2021/22.  Mazars did not identified any significant weaknesses in 
the Council’s arrangements that require it to make a recommendation.  An 
updated Auditor’s Annual Report for the year ended 31 March 2022 is now 
included as part of this agenda.   
 
The only outstanding matter now relates to Whole of Government Accounts 
(WGA).  Mazars is unable to issue the signed audit certificate for 2021/22 until 
the National Audit Office (NAO) issues final instructions regarding sampled 
components for the purposes of the WGA.   
 

b. Audit of Accounts 2022/23 
 
In July 2023, this Committee received Mazars’ Audit Strategy Memorandum – 
year ending 31 March 2023 setting out their approach to the 2022/23 audit of 
accounts, highlighting the significant audit risks and areas of key judgements.   
 
The draft Statement of Accounts 2022/23 were approved and presented to the 
external auditors for review on 31 May 2023, in line with the statutory deadline 
required by the Accounts and Audit (Amendment) Regulations 2022.  The 
public inspection period commenced on 1 June 2023 and ended on 12 July 
2023 with details placed on the Council’s website. 

Page 49

Agenda Item 6.



Governance, Audit and Standards Committee 12 March 2024 

 
 

 
Mazars’ subsequently commenced their review of the Council’s draft 2022/23 
accounts remotely.  This work has involved scrutinising working papers and 
other supporting documentation and liaising with officers and associated third 
parties.  Mazars’ work focused upon the following significant risks being the 
management override of controls; net defined benefit liability valuation; and the 
valuation of dwellings, land and buildings and investment property. 
 
Mazars have almost concluded their work on the 2022/23 accounts, although it 
is not yet in a position to present their Audit Completion Report.  Instead, an 
Audit Progress Report is provided with this agenda and Mazars will be available 
virtually at the meeting to present this update and respond to any enquiries.  
 
Mazars are looking to complete their audit testing at the earliest opportunity.  
The auditors have not indicated any significant weaknesses in the Council’s 
arrangements from its audit testing to date that would require it to make a 
significant recommendation.  The aim remains to achieve a clean and 
unqualified audit opinion on the 2022/23 accounts.   
 
Once the audit is concluded, Members will receive the Audit Completion Report 
for the year ending 31 March 2023 from Mazars and be asked to approve the 
final Statement of Accounts 2022/23 and the letter of representation in 
accordance with the regulations.  
 

4. Financial Implications 
 

The com
[...]
nity to discuss and comment 
on the accounting policies to be used in the production of the financial 
statements.  These policies will be applied to the treatment of all transactions 
that make up the Statement of Accounts to ensure the accounts present a true 
and fair view of the financial position of the Council as at 31 March 2024.  
 
The Statement of Accounts 2023/24 will be prepared in accordance with the 
Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 2023/24 
(the ‘Code’) based upon International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS).  
 
For the Statement of Accounts 2023/24 the policy on Exceptional Items has 
been removed as this is no longer considered to be necessary in supporting 
users of the accounts. 
 
The 2023/24 Code introduces amendments to the following, which do not 
impact on any of the Council’s policies: 
 

 IAS 8 Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors 
– definition of accounting estimates 

 IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements – disclosure of accounting 
policies 

 IFRS Practice Statement Making Materiality Judgements – disclosure of 
accounting policies 

 IFRS 3 Business Combinations – updating a reference to the conceptual 
framework 

 
The proposed Accounting Policies for 2023/24 are set out in the appendix.   

 
4. Financial Implications 
 

The comments from the Head of Finance Services were as follows:   
 

Page 85

Agenda Item 7.



Governance, Audit and Standards Committee 18 March 2024 

There are no direct financial costs associated with the accounting policy 
updates. 
 

5. Legal Implications 
 
The comments from the Head of Legal Services and Deputy Monitoring Officer 
were as follows:   
 
The legislation, the Accounts and Audit Regulations (2015) and the Accounts 
and Audit (Amendment) Regulations 2022, sets out the timescales for the 
production of the Council’s accounts, including the dates of the public 
inspection period. The Statement of Accounts must be publi
[...]
 Income and 
Expenditure Statement and the amount by regulation to be credited to the General 
Fund is taken to the Collection Fund Adjustment Account and included as reconciling 
item in the Movement in Reserves Statement. 
 
The Balance Sheet includes the Authority’s share of year end balances in respect of 
Council Tax and Non Domestic Rates relating to arrears, impairment allowances for 
doubtful debts and overpayments and prepayments and appeals. 
 
Non Domestic Rates amounts are collected on behalf of the other partners of Central 
Government, Nottinghamshire County Council and Nottinghamshire Fire Authority.  

 
Council Tax amounts are collected on behalf of the other preceptors of 
Nottinghamshire County Council, Nottinghamshire Police Authority and 
Nottinghamshire Fire Authority. 

 
As the Collection Fun is conducted on an agency basis, there is a debtor or creditor 
position between the Council and the major precepting authorities and central 
government. 
 
Council Tax 
 
The Local Council Tax Support Scheme is reviewed by Cabinet prior to the 
commencement of the financial year and any amendments are approved by full 
Council. 
 
 
 

Page 106



Governance, Audit and Standards Committee 18 March 2024 

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive 
 

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2023/24 – UNDERLYING PENSION 
ASSUMPTIONS 
 
1. Purpose of report 
 

To provide Members with information regarding the assumptions made by the 
pension fund actuary in calculating the IAS19 figures to be reported in the 
2023/24 Statement of Accounts. 
 

2. Recommendation 
 

The Committee is asked to NOTE the assumptions to be used in the 
calculation of pension figures for 2023/24. 

 
3. Detail 

 
IAS19 (International Accounting Standard 19 – Employee Benefits) is one of 
the financial reporting standards with which the Council must comply when 
producing its annual Statement of Accounts.  The basic requirement of IAS19 is 
that an organisation should account for retirement benefits when it is committed 
to give them, irrespective of when they are paid out.  
 

In order to calculate the cost of earned benefits for inclusion in the Statement of 
Accounts, the scheme actuaries use certain assumptions to reflect expected 
future events which may affect the cost.  The assumptions used should lead to 
the best estimate of the future cash flows that will arise under the scheme 
liabilities.  Any assumptions that are affected by economic conditions should 
reflect market expectations at the balance sheet date.  The proposed 
assumptions for 2023/24 are shown in the APPENDIX. 
 

The Council will use the calculated costs and the underlying assumptions 
based upon the advice of the actuary of the Nottinghamshire County Council 
Pension Fund, Barnett Waddingham, and the administering authority 
(Nottinghamshire County Council) in preparing the annual Statement of 
Accounts.  A formal actuarial valuation is carried out every three years, the 
latest being as at 31 March 2023.  This covers the financial years 2023/24, 
2024/25 and 2025/26.  The Actuary’s final report for 2023/24 is due to be 
received on 16 April 2024.  All of the figures relating to IAS19 are simply 
accounting adjustments made to comply with accounting standards and have 
no direct impact on resources.  The amount charged to the General Fund is the 
actual amount paid out in employers’ contributions and not the charge 
calculated in accordance with IAS19.   
 
There is an expectation that the Pension Fund for 2023/24 will be showing a 
surplus, whereas previous years having shown a deficit.   If this should be the 
case, the asset shown in the balance sheet will be an estimate based on 
assumptions and would only ever become receivable if the Council ceased as a 
going concern.   

Page 107

Agenda Item 8.



Governance, Audit and Standards Committee 18 March 2024 

 
4. Financial Implications 
 

The comments from the Head of Finance Services were as follows:   
 
There are no direct fi
[...]
ssible alternative location by 30 September 2024. 

5. Address the matters raised by the independent LGA specialist review of the 
Council’s cyber-risk arrangements and key controls. 

6. Review and refresh the corporate and departmental Business Continuity Plans.   

 

Page 127



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Governance, Audit and Standards Committee                                 18 March 2024 

Report of the Monitoring Officer 
 

DEBATE NOT HATE MOTION 

1. Purpose of Report 

To report back the Officer and Member Task and Finish Groups 
recommendations having considered the Local Government Association (LGA) 
‘Debate Not Hate’ Campaign objectives in more detail.  

2. Recommendation 

The Committee is asked to NOTE that  
1. The increasing levels of toxicity in public and political discourse is   

having a detrimental impact on local democracy and that prevention, 
support and responses to abuse and intimidation of local politicians 
must improve to ensure Councillors feel safe and able to continue 
representing their residents. 

The Committee is asked to RECOMMEND to Council that  
2. The Council commits to the following: 
a. To signing up to the ‘Debate Not Hate’ campaign 
b. To write to the Government to ask them to work with the LGA to 
develop and implement a plan to address abuse and intimidation of 
politicians and to legislate that Councillors can withhold their home 
addresses to ensure parity with MPs 
c. To work together, across the political groups to promote and uphold 
exemplary standards of public and political debate  
d. To improve the reporting mechanism to record and monitor incidents of 
harassment and abuse for Councillors facing intimidation and abuse 
e. To regularly review the support available for Councillors and Officers 
who are experiencing intimidation and abuse 
f. To work with the local police to ensure there is a clear and joined-up 
mechanism for reporting threats and other concerns about the safety of 
Councillors and their families  
g. To include as part of the Member training programme support available 
and relevant training to Councillors in relation to abuse and intimidation 
and Councillor safety. 

3. Detail 

On 11 October 2023 a Motion was brought to full Council by Councillor MacRae 

to sign up to the LGA ‘Debate Not Hate’ campaign.  Council referred the Motion 

to Governance, Audit and Standards Committee to work with Officers to get a 

better understanding of what signing up to the LGA  ‘Debate Not Hate’ 

Campaign would mean and to explore the range of support currently available to 

deal with Member abuse and intimidation and to consider what further support 

could be developed.  

Page 129

Agenda Item 10.



 
Governance, Audit and Standards Committee                                 18 March 2024 

The Governance, Audit and Standards Committee nominated a politically 

balanced Member and Officer Task and Finish Group to meet to consider the 

motion in more detail and their findings are reported in the attached APPENDIX.   

4. Financial Implications 

There are no cost implications in signing up to the campaign.  The Council will 

be able to access free resources, including a digital toolkit, which will enhance 

the support that can be offered to Members. 

5. Legal Implications 

By signing up to the ‘Debate Not Hate’ campaign, the Council can ensure that 

Members are fully supported when faced with harassment and intimidation. 

The risks in not signing up to the campaign or not supporting Members who 

face harassment are that reduced numbers of people choose to stand for 

election and that Members do not feel safe in their role and may choose to 

stand down early. There are no legal implications of signing up. 

6. Human Resources Implications 

The Human Resources Manager supports signing up to the Campaign and 

supporting Members with their wellbeing.  

7. Union Comments 

There are no comments from the Union. 

8. Climate Change Impl
[...]
use, as 

elected Members.  This information was used to identify what further support and 

training needed to be developed by the Council to better support and address 

these issues.   

 

The LGA ‘Debate Not Hate’ guidance and toolkits were explored to understand 

how they could be used to aid the Council approach of supporting Members. A 

number of Officers and the Police also attended to discuss what support already 

existed and explored what further support could be developed and explained in 

training to better inform Members.   

 

The Task and Finish Group agreed there was a need to: 

 

1. To write to the Government to ask them to work with the LGA to develop and 

implement a plan to address abuse and intimidation of politicians and to 

legislate that Councillors can withhold their home addresses to ensure parity 

with MPs 

2. To sign up the ‘Debate Not Hate’ campaign 

3. Improve the reporting mechanism to record and monitor incidents of 

harassment and abuse for Councillors facing intimidation and abuse. 

Page 133



 
Governance, Audit and Standards Committee                                 18 March 2024 

4. Foster a strong relationship with police to improve coordination and advance 

mutual understanding of abuse affecting Councillors and the police role in 

addressing it and to set expectations with elected Members, as to when it is 

appropriate for police to get involved. 

5. To regularly review the support available for Councillors and Officers who are 

experiencing intimidation and abuse and for each political group to consider 

nominating support to help Members raise and deal with these issues.  

6. To include as part of the Member training programme support available and 

relevant training to Councillors in relation to abuse and intimidation and 

Councillor safety.  

The Task and Finish Group consider the recommendations set out in the body of 

the report to be in line with the support identified and required by Members

Minutes of the meeting


GOVERNANCE, AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 18 MARCH 2024 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor S J Carr, Chair 
 

Councillors: S Paterson (Vice-Chair) 
P J Bales 
M Brown 
R Bullock 
G Bunn 
R S Falvey 
K Harlow 
G S Hills 
A Kingdon 
J M Owen 
P J Owen (Ex-Officio) 
C M Tideswell 
S Webb 
 

 
52 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor C Tideswell declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 4, due to 
being a Council Tenant. Minute number 54 refers.  
 
 

53 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 27 November 2024 were confirmed and signed as 
a correct record.  
 
 

54 AMENDMENTS TO THE CONSTITUTION  
 
The Committee considered amendments to the Constitution regarding Portfolio 
Holders’ Responsibilities in relation to the Council’s Complaints Service and note the 
position on members to the Planning Committee and Bramcote Bereavement Joint 
Services Committee.  
 
The Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO), in association with 
the Housing Ombudsman (HO), issued a draft Joint Complaint Handling Code in 
October 2023. The aim of the Code was to introduce consistency in the way that both 
bodies deal with complaints. 
 
On 12 July 2023 Full Council resolved that Members be required to give 28 days’ 
notice and complete a form when referring items to Planning Committee for further 
consideration. The proposal was to formalise the planning referral process to ensure 
greater clarity for both Members and Planning Officers, and to fully detail the planning 
reasons why an application is being referred to Committee. 
 



The draft version of the Bramcote Bereavement Joint Services Committee Agreement 
has undergone its initial checks through this Council’s Legal Team. 
 

RECOMMENDED to Council that the amendments to the Terms of 
Reference within the Constitution for the Portfolio Holder for Resources and 
Personnel, be approved. 
 
 

55 CONSTITUTIONAL REVIEW  
 
Members considered the creation of a Task and Finish group to undertake a 
constitutional review.  
 
 RESOLVED that the Task and Finish Group be set up with membership of 
4 Labour, 1 Independent, 1 Conservative and 1 Liberal Democrat.  
 
 

56 AUDIT OF ACCOUNTS AND ASSOCIATED MATTERS  
 
The Committee noted progress with the audit of the Statement of Accounts for both 
2021/22 and 2022/23 and noted an updated Auditor’s Annual Report for the year 
ended 31 March 2022. 
 
Mazars have now completed their work on the Statement of Accounts 2021/22.  The 
auditors published their initial Audit Completion Report for 2021/22, which was 
considered by this Committee in March 2023.  With outstanding matters at a national 
level now finally resolved, Mazars issued its audit report on 21 November 2023 and 
gave an unqualified opinion on the 2021/22 accounts.   
 
In July 2023, this Committee received Mazars’ Audit Strategy Memorandum –year 
ending 31 March 2023 setting out their approach to the 2022/23 audit of accounts, 
highlighting the significant audit risks and areas of key judgements.   

 
The draft Statement of Accounts 2022/23 were approved and presented to the 
external auditors for review on 31 May 2023, in line with the statutory deadline 
required by the Accounts and Audit (Amendment) Regulations 2022. 
 
 

57 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2023/24 - ACCOUNTING POLICIES  
 
Members consider the updates made to the Council’s accounting policies in relation to 
the production of the 2023/24 financial statements. 
 
Prior to the completion of the Statement of Accounts 2023/24, it is considered good 
practice that Members are given the opportunity to discuss and comment on the 
accounting policies to be used in the production of the financial statements.  These 
policies will be applied to the treatment of all transactions that make up the Statement 
of Accounts to ensure the accounts present a true and fair view of the financial 
position of the Council as at 31 March 2024.  

 
RESOLVED that the Accounting Policies for 2023/24 be approved. 

 
 



58 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2023/24 - UNDERLYING PENSION ASSUMPTIONS  
 
Members were provided with information regarding the assumptions made by the 
pension fund actuary in calculating the IAS19 figures to be reported in the 2023/24 
Statement of Accounts. 
 
IAS19 (International Accounting Standard 19 – Employee Benefits) is one of the 
financial reporting standards with which the Council must comply when producing its 
annual Statement of Accounts.  The basic requirement of IAS19 is that an 
organisation should account for retirement benefits when it is committed to give them, 
irrespective of when they are paid out.  

 
The Council will use the calculated costs and the underlying assumptions based upon 
the advice of the actuary of the Nottinghamshire County Council Pension Fund, 
Barnett Waddingham, and the administering authority (Nottinghamshire County 
Council) in preparing the annual Statement of Accounts. 
 
 

59 REVIEW OF STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER  
 
The Committee note the amendments to the Strategic Risk Register and the action 
plans identified to mitigate risks. 
 

RESOLVED that the amendments to the Strategic Risk Register and the 
actions to mitigate risks as set out be approved. 
 
 

60 DEBATE NOT HATE MOTION  
 
The Committeed the updated from the Officer and Member Task and Finish Groups 
recommendations having considered the Local Government Association (LGA) 
‘Debate Not Hate’ Campaign objectives in more detail. 
 
On 11 October 2023 a Motion was brought to full Council by Councillor MacRae to 
sign up to the LGA ‘Debate Not Hate’ campaign.  Council referred the Motion to 
Governance, Audit and Standards Committee to work with Officers to get a better 
understanding of what signing up to the LGA  ‘Debate Not Hate’ Campaign would 
mean and to explore the range of support currently available to deal with Member 
abuse and intimidation and to consider what further support could be developed.  
 
It was proposed by Councillor S J Carr and seconded by Councillor S Paterson that 
there be a recorded vote that the vote be recorded.  The votes were cast as follows: 
 

For  Against  Abstention 
P J Bales  M Brown 
R Bullock  G S Hills 
G Bunn  J M Owen 
S J Carr   
R S Falvey   
K Harlow   
A Kingdon   
S Paterson   
C M Tideswell   



S Webb   
 

RECOMMENDED  to Council that  
 
2. The Council commits to the following: 
a. To signing up to the ‘Debate Not Hate’ campaign 
b. To take a zero-tolerance approach to abuse to Councillors and Officers  
c. To write to the Government to ask them to work with the LGA to develop 
and implement a plan to address abuse and intimidation of politicians and to 
legislate that Councillors can withhold their home addresses to ensure 
parity with MPs. 
d. To work together, across the political groups to promote and uphold 
exemplary standards public and political debate  
e. To improve the reporting mechanism to record and monitor incidents of 
harassment and abuse for Councillors facing intimidation and abuse 
f. To regularly review the support available for Councillors and Officers who 
are experiencing intimidation and abuse 
g. To work with the local police to ensure there is a clear and joined-up 
mechanism for reporting threats and other concerns about the safety of 
Councillors and their families  
h. To include as part of the Member training programme support available 
and relevant training to Councillors in relation to abuse and intimidation and 
Councillor safety. 
 

 
61 WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Committee considered the Work Programme.  
 

RESOLVED that the Work Programme be approved. 
 
 
 


